
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number '5-- 03:!; D 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Discussion 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd .k12 .ca .us 

Board of Education 

Mia Settles Tidwell, Chief of Operations 

February 25, 2015 

Agreement with NIAM Consulting, LLC 

-I Schools, I hnving Students 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No 1 to the 
Agreement with NIAM Consulting, LLC. 

By Enactment No 15-0037 approved by the Board of Education on January 
14, 2014, the Board ratified an Agreement with Niam Consulting, LLC 
("Consultant'') to develop and support the successful implementation of the 
community engagement plan for the Central Kitchen project to be located at 
Marcus Foster School, currently used as the administrative headquarters for 
Programs for Exceptional Children. The scope of services is consistent with 
Board Policy 7155, Community Engagement for Facility Projects. By this 
Amendment No 1, the Agreement is amended to increase the contract 
amount by $30,000. 

The increased contract amount is because prior to the engagement of the 
consultant, no work had been done with the West Oakland Community to 
inform the community of the plans for the Central Kitchen. Consultant is 
doing excellent work which will enable the District to start the demolition 
for the project in the summer of 2015. Except for the price term, all other 
terms remain the same. 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No 1 to the 
Agreement with NIAM Consulting, LLC. 

Measure J, not to exceed an additional $30,000 

• Amendment No 1 
• Agreement 



Board Office Use: Le 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
AGREEMENT 

Between 
Oakland Unified School District 

And 
Niam Consulting, LLC 

By Enactment No 15-0037 approved by the Board of Education on January 14, 2014, the Board 
r;:itif.ierl.nri.Eri.rif.01P.nt.1Nitb.J~ii'..-:-"IJ:--r..o~ tilting,-Ll.C f'Consulta·nr) to aeve1op ana support tne 

successful implementation of the community engagement plan for the Central Kitchen project to be 
located at Marcus Foster School, currently used as the administrative headquarters for Programs for 
Exceptional Children. The scope of services is consistent with Board Policy 7155, Community 
Engagement for Facility Projects. By this Amendment No 1, the Agreement is amended as follows: 

1. The contract amount is being increased by an additional $30,000. 

2. Effective immediately, Consultant shall send the invoices by email for payment to 

Michael.ezeh@ousd.k12.ca.us 

And 

Jacqueline.minor@ousd.k12.ca.us 

The invoices will be processed and paip by Michael Ezeh for the District Facilities Department. 

Except as expressly provided above, the Agreement is unchanged. All other provisions of the 
Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto agreed to be bound and have executed this Amendment 
No. f to the Agreement 

Nia~ulting, LLC Oa 

Pres~e-

Superintendent and Secretary, Board of 
Education 

1 



Board Office Use: Le 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
AGREEMENT 

Between 
Oakland Unified School District 

And 
Niam Consulting, LLC 

By Enactment No 15-0037 approved by the Board of Education on January 14, 2014, the Board 
ratified an Agreement with Niam Consulting, LLC f'Consultant") to develop and support the 
successful implementation of the community engagement plan for the Central Kitchen project to be 
located at Marcus Foster School, currently used as the administrative headquarters for Programs for 
Exceptional Children . The scope of services is consistent with Board Policy 7155, Community 
Engagement for Facility Projects. By this Amendment No 1, the Agreement is amended as follows: 

1. The contract amount is being increased by and additional $30,000. 

2. Effective immediately, Consultant shall send the invoices by email for payment to 

Michael.ezeh@ousd.k12.ca .us And Jacqueline.minor@ousd.kl2.ca.us 

The invoices will be processed and paid by Michael Ezeh for the District Facilities Department. 

Except as expressly provided above, the Agreement is unchanged. All other provisions of the 
Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto agreed to be bound and have executed this Amendment 
No. ~the Agreement 

Niam Consulting, LLC 

1 



Board Office Use: Le islative File Info. 
File ID Number 14-2210 

r:&J OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Introduction Date 11 /19/14 

Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Discussion 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Board of Education 

Jacqueline Minor, General Counsel 

November 19, 2014 

Agreement with NIAM Consulting, LLC 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Ratification by the Board of Education of the Agreement with NIAM 
Consulting, LLC. 

Board Policy 7155, Community Engagement for Facility Projects, requires 
community engagement, planning and collaboration for District capital 
projects. NIAM Consulting, LLC , which included Malo Hutson as principal, is 
being retained to develop and support the successful implementation of the 
community engagement plan for the Central Kitchen project being located 
at Marcus Foster School. 

The term of this agreement is October 13, 2014 to June 30, 2016 and may 
be extended for an additional year by written agreement of both parties, 
the cost is not to exceed $50,000, and includes community meetings, web 
design, development of project materials, flyers and fact sheets. 

Ratification by the Board of Education of the Agreement with NIAM 
Consulting, LLC 

Measure J, not to exceed $50,000 

• Agreement 









If any term or provision of this Agreement shall be found illegal or 
unenforceable, this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and such term 
or provision shall be deemed stricken. 

9. EXCLUDED PARTIES 

Certification Reaardina Debarment, Suspension, Ineliaibilitv and Voluntarv 
Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledoe and belief. that it and its 
officials: Are not oresentlv debarred, susoended, orooosed for debarment, declared 
inelioible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions bv anv Federal deoartment 
or aaencv accordina to Federal Acauisition Reaulation Suboart 9.4. and bv signing this 
contract. certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties 
List. https: //www.sam.gov/portaJL.Qublic/SAM 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto agreed to be bound and hav 
executed this Agreement on the day first mentioned above. 

l/l f }~ -
Malo Hutson. Chief Executive Officer 
NIAM Consulting, LLC -----

President, Board of Education 
Oakland Unified School District 

Approved As to Form 

li~inor, General Counsel 

4 

--------· 
Antwan Wilson 
Secretary, Board of Education 

File ID Number: 14- "2--2-\C> 
Introduction Date : '1\,4\\~ 
Enactment Number: I q- , tj Q 
Enactment Date: \ l\ Ill\ I~ 
By: f}.,A--




















